 1
Bacteriocinogenic activity of Lactic acid bacteria isolates against
potential pathogenic microbiota and evaluation of EK13 enterocin on
the survival of Listeria innocua
Gaspar, A.M.1,2  Fraqueza, M.J.1
1Centre for Interdisciplinary Research in Animal Health (CIISA), Faculty of Veterinary Medicine, University of
Lisbon, Av. da Universidade Técnica, Pólo Universitário, Alto da Ajuda, 1300-477 Lisbon, Portugal.
ana.mg.gaspar@gmail.com; mjoaofraqueza@fmv.utl.pt

the methodologies described by Berthier and
Ehrlich (1998) [11].
Codification Genus Specie Origin
P05-15 Lactobacillus plantarum Chouriço
P3B7 Lactobacillus plantarum Paio
P2B2 Lactobacillus plantarum Paio
1L2-5 Lactobacillus plantarum Linguiça
P05-34 Lactobacillus plantarum Chouriço
P05-67 Lactobacillus plantarum Chouriço
P3B8 Lactobacillus plantarum Paio
S3M3 Lactobacillus plantarum
Wall of
stuffing room
L1B8 Lactobacillus plantarum Linguiça
CV3C2 Lactobacillus sakei
Chouriço de
vinho
L3B8 Lactobacillus sakei Linguiça
CV2C6 Lactobacillus sakei
Chouriço de
vinho
CV3C7 Lactobacillus sakei
Chouriço de
vinho
CV3C8 Lactobacillus sakei
Chouriço de
vinho
CV2C2 Lactobacillus sakei
Chouriço de
vinho
Table 1 - Lactobacillus strains from FMV collection
tested
2.4 Enterococcus faecium (EK13)
The strain Enterococcus faecium EK13
(Enterocin A and P producer) was isolated from
cattle dung water (Marekova et al., 2003) [12].
2.5 Indicator bacteria collection
Indicator bacteria used in this study are
presented in Table 2.
Codification Genus Specie
ATCC 11168 Campylobacter jejuni
118.09 Campylobacter jejuni
P101 VI CFAI Campylobacter coli
J8.5 Campylobacter jejuni
C5.5 Campylobacter jejuni
Zim 140 Campylobacter coli
P93 VI CFAI Campylobacter coli
CECT 4300 Salmonella enteritidis
EA5 Enterococcus avium
ATCC 25923 Staphylococcus aureus
CECT 934 Listeria monocytogenes
CECT 910  Listeria innocua
Table 2 - Indicator bacteria collection for testing
2.6 Storage and culture of bacterial strains
All isolates used in this study were maintained
as stock cultures at -80°C (ThermoFisher
Scientific, USA) in Brain Heart Infusion broth
(BHI Broth, Scharlau, Spain) containing 15%
(v/v) glycerol.
LAB isolates were cultured in MRS agar at 30 °C
for 24h.
Salmonella enteritidis CECT 4300,
Staphylococcus aureus subsp. aureus ATCC
25923, Listeria monocytogenes CECT 934,
Listeria innocua CECT 910 were cultured in
Trypticase soy agar (TSA, Scharlau, Spain) at
37°C for 24h.
Camplylobacter spp. isolates were cultured in
Columbia Blood agar (COS, Scharlau, Spain)
with 5% of horse blood (BioMérieux, Inc., France)
 4
and incubated in microaerophilic atmosphere at
42 °C for 48h.